Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income

In preparing these consolidated financial statements, management has amended certain accounting
policies previously applied in the pre-changeover Canadian GAAP consolidated financial statements to
comply with IFRS.  The comparative figures for 2010 were restated to reflect these adjustments.  The
following reconciliations and explanatory notes provide a description of the effect of the transition from
pre-changeover Canadian GAAP to IFRS on members’ equity, net income and comprehensive
income.

Optional exemptions

The credit union did not elect for any optional exemptions.

Sunshine Coast Credit Union
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2011

 35

23. First-time adoption of international financial reporting standards (continued)

Statement of financial position for the year ended January 1, 2010 – Transition Date

Pre-changeover
Canadian

GAAP Adjustment IFRS
(Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 22,434,159   $ -   $ 22,434,159
Investments 36,600,824   -   36,600,824
Loans 274,003,638   -   274,003,638
Property and equipment 6,583,975   (253,362)   6,330,613
Intangible assets -   120,926   120,926
Other assets 547,570   -   547,570
Deferred income tax asset 121,000   -   121,000

$ 340,291,166   $ (132,436)   $ 340,158,730

Liabilities
Deposits $ 314,362,645   $ -   $ 314,362,645
Other liabilities 948,917   -   948,917

315,311,562   -   315,311,562

Members' equity
Members' shares 4,440,265   -   4,440,265
Retained earnings 20,486,040   (132,436)   20,353,604
Accumulated other comprehensive

income 53,299   -   53,299

24,979,604  (132,436)   24,847,168

$ 340,291,166   $ (132,436)   $ 340,158,730

Sunshine Coast Credit Union
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2011

 36

23. First-time adoption of international financial reporting standards (continued)

Statement of financial position for the year ended December 31, 2010

Pre-changeover
Canadian

GAAP Adjustment IFRS
(Unaudited)

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,002,143   $ -   $ 24,002,143
Investments 40,693,035   -   40,693,035
Loans 283,140,280   -   283,140,280
Property and equipment 6,654,590   (530,470)   6,124,120
Intangible assets -   385,932   385,932
Other assets 658,334   -   658,334
Deferred income tax asset 63,000   -   63,000

$ 355,211,382   $ (144,538)   $ 355,066,844

Liabilities
Deposits $ 327,542,651   $ -   $ 327,542,651
Other liabilities 1,270,191   -   1,270,191

328,812,842   -   328,812,842

Members' equity
Members' shares 4,323,615   -   4,323,615
Retained earnings 22,067,644   (144,538)   21,923,106
Accumulated other comprehensive

income 7,281   -   7,281

26,398,540  (144,538)   26,254,002

$ 355,211,382   $ (144,538)   $ 355,066,844

Statement of comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 2010

The impact of the adjustments resulted in an increase to amortization expense of $12,102.

Statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2010

The transition to IFRS had no impact on total operating or financing activities on the statement of cash
flows. The change in net income for year ended December 31, 2010, has been offset by adjustments
to operating activities.

Sunshine Coast Credit Union
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2011

 37

23. First-time adoption of international financial reporting standards (continued)